

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20973

In the Matter of

IEH Corporation,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT IEH CORPORATION'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Sean M. Donahue
Paul Hastings LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-551-1700
seandonahue@paulhastings.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Issuer Background.....	1
B. IEH’s Relevant Filing History.....	2
II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY DISPOSITION IN IEH’S FAVOR BECAUSE THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AND IEH IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY DISPOSITION AS A MATTER OF LAW.	4
A. There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact.....	4
B. Summary Disposition in Favor of IEH Is Appropriate.....	5
C. Sanctions Against IEH Are Not Appropriate or Necessary Because IEH Is Current in Its Reporting Obligations and Is Not a Shell Company.	6
1. IEH’s violations do not rise to the degree of seriousness to warrant a sanction.	8
2. IEH’s failure to file timely reports was isolated and does not warrant a sanction.	11
3. IEH has a low degree of culpability and a sanction would have no deterrent effect.	12
4. IEH has taken meaningful remedial steps to comply with its reporting obligations and ensure future compliance.	17
5. IEH has provided credible assurances against further violations.	19
III. A REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION WOULD BE DISPROPORTIONATE TO IEH’S VIOLATIONS AND WOULD NOT SERVE SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS.	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Potential Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71866, 2014 WL 1338256 (Apr. 4, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advanced Life Sciences Holdings, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81253, 2017 WL 3214455 (July 28, 2017)	6, 13, 18
<i>Am. 's Sports Voice, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55511, 2007 WL 9421706 (Mar. 22, 2007)	7
<i>Calais Res., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 67312, 2012 WL 2499349, at *23 (June 22, 2012)	7
<i>Can-Cal Resources, Ltd.</i> , Admin. Proc. Ruling No. 6393, 2018 WL 8415779 (ALJ Dec. 10, 2018)	5
<i>Digital Brand Media & Marketing Group</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 1389, 2019 WL 6118538 (ALJ Nov. 12, 2019)	6, 7, 14
<i>e-Smart Technologies, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 50514, 2004 WL 2309336 (Oct. 12, 2004)	7, 8
<i>e-Smart Technologies, Inc.</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 272, 2005 WL 274086 (ALJ Feb. 3, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eagletech Communications, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 54095, 2006 WL 1835958 *4 (July 5, 2006)	21
<i>Gateway International Holdings, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 53907, 2006 WL 1506286, at *4, (May 31, 2006).	6
<i>LegacyXChange, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 96401, 2022 WL 17345980 (November 29, 2022)	9
<i>Nature's Sunshine Prods., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59268, 2009 WL 137145 (Jan. 21, 2009)	7
<i>Phlo Corporation</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55562, 2007 WL 4372235 (Mar. 30, 2007)	7, 13
<i>S.W. Hatfield, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release 73763, 2014 WL 6850921 (Dec. 5, 2014)	5

Rules, Statutes, and Treatises

17 CFR § 201.250.....48

17 CFR § 240.13a-14, 8

17 CFR § 240.13a-134, 8

Securities Exchange Act Section 15(c)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(c)(4)21

Louis Loss, Joel Seligman, Troy Paredes, Fundamentals of Securities Regulation
(7th ed. 2018).....21

Securities Exchange Act Section 12(j), 15 U.S.C. § 78l(j).....1, 5

Securities Exchange Act Section 12(g), 15 U.S.C. § 78l(g).....1, 5, 9

Securities Exchange Act Section 13, 15 U.S.C § 78m4

Thomas Lee Hazen, Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation § 9.5 (8th ed.
2023)20
